reflecting the combined businesses of Whitehaven and Gloucester. The pro forma historical financial information is presented

to provide Whitehaven Shareholders with an indication of the Merged Group assets and liabilities if the merger had occurred

as at 31 December 2008, subsequent to the payment of dividends and assuming three scenarios: full acceptance of the

offer, achieving the minimum acceptance level of 80% or achieving an acceptance level of 50.1%.

As the merger will take place in the future, it is likely that this information will differ from the actual financial information of the

Merged Group as at the effective date of the merger, that being when all conditions under the Offer are fulfilled.

 Gloucester Coal Ltd Bidder’s Statement 55

Gloucester

Whitehaven

Pro-forma
adjustments
at 100%

merged
group –
Pro-forma
at 100%

Pro-forma
adjustments
at 80%

merged
group –
Pro-forma
at 80%

Pro-forma
adjustments
at 50.1%

merged
group –
Pro-forma
at 50.1%

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

Note

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

25.0 76.6 (a),(c) (32.2) 69.4 (32.2) 69.4 (32.2) 69.4

Trade and other
receivables

24.1 172.4 - 196.5 - 196.5 - 196.5

Inventory 10.9 18.1 - 29.0 - 29.0 - 29.0

Deferred stripping - 35.0 - 35.0 - 35.0 - 35.0

Total Current Assets 60.0 302.1 (32.2) 329.9 (32.2) 329.9 (32.2) 329.9

Non-current assets

Trade and other
receivables

- 156.9 - 156.9 - 156.9 - 156.9

Property, plant and
equipment and
intangibles

89.7 441.4 (a) 290.5 821.6 377.6 908.7 136.7 667.8

Deferred tax assets - 21.4 - 21.4 - 21.4 - 21.4

Deferred stripping
and investments

31.3 - - 31.3 - 31.3 - 31.3

Total non-current
assets

121.0 619.7 290.5 1,031.2 377.6 1,118.3 136.7 877.4

Total assets 181.0 921.8 258.3 1,361.1 345.4 1,448.2 104.5 1,207.3

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

12.4 40.2 - 52.6 - 52.6 - 52.6

Income tax liabilities 12.0 85.9 - 97.9 - 97.9 - 97.9

Interest bearing loans
and borrowings

- 28.2 - 28.2 - 28.2 - 28.2

Provisions 0.5 5.4 - 5.9 - 5.9 - 5.9

Derivative financial
instruments

38.2 22.3 - 60.5 - 60.5 - 60.5

Total current
liabilities

63.1 182.0 - 245.1 - 245.1 - 245.1

56 Bidder’s Statement Gloucester Coal Ltd

8. EffECT Of ThE OffER ON GlOuCESTER
ANd PROfIlE Of ThE MERGEd GROuP

Gloucester

Whitehaven

Pro-forma
adjustments
at 100%

merged
group –
Pro-forma
at 100%

Pro-forma
adjustments
at 80%

merged
group –
Pro-forma
at 80%

Pro-forma
adjustments
at 50.1%

merged
group –
Pro-forma
at 50.1%

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

Note

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

31 dec 2008
$m

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans
and borrowings

- 45.4 - 45.4 - 45.4 - 45.4

Provisions 6.9 12.8 - 19.7 - 19.7 - 19.7

Derivative financial
instruments

- 48.1 - 48.1 - 48.1 - 48.1

Deferred tax liabilities 5.6 - (b) - 5.6 87.1 92.7 31.6 37.2

Other - 11.6 - 11.6 - 11.6 - 11.6

Total non-current
liabilities

12.5 117.9 - 130.4 87.1 217.5 31.6 162.0

Total liabilities 75.6 299.9 - 375.5 87.1 462.6 31.6 407.1

Net assets 105.4 621.9 258.3 985.6 258.3 985.6 72.9 800.2

Equity

Issued capital 137.2 365.7 (a) 253.2 756.1 180.0 682.9 45.5 548.4

Reserves (20.4) (51.6) (a) 20.4 (51.6) 20.4 (51.6) 51.6 (20.4)

Retained profits/
(accumulated losses)

(11.4) 307.8 (a),
(c)

(15.3) 281.1 (66.5) 229.9 (334.2) (37.8)

Minority interest - - (a) - - 124.4 124.4 310.0 310.0

Total equity 105.4 621.9 258.3 985.6 258.3 985.6 72.9 800.2

(2) Basis of preparation of pro forma historical balance sheet

The pro forma historical condensed balance sheet and notes have been prepared in accordance with the measurement

requirements of Australian Accounting Standards and the accounting policies of the deemed acquiring company, Whitehaven

at the full acceptance or minimum 80% acceptance level and Gloucester at the 50.1% acceptance level. Whitehaven’s and

Gloucester’s accounting policies are contained in their respective annual reports for the year ended 30 June 2008, a copy of

which is available on the ASX website (www.asx.com.au).